RECEIVED

By dehloptoxic at 8:46 am, Aug 23, 2006

Denis L. Brown Shell Oil Products US
HSE — Environmental Services
20945 S. Wilmington Ave.

Jerry Wickham Carson, CA Q0810-1039
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Tel (707) 865 0251
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Fax (707) 865 2542
Alameda, California 94502-6577 Email denis.l.brown@shell.com

Re: Shell-branded Service Station
2120 Montana Street
Oakland, California
SAP Code 135675
Incident #98995740
ACHCSA Case #R0O-0173

Dear Mr. Wickham:

The attached document is provided for your review and comment. Upon information and belief, I declare, under
penalty of perjury, that the information contained in the attached document is true and correct.

If you have any questions or concerns, please call me at (707) 865-0251.
Sincerely,

: - ]
W

Denis L. Brown
Project Manager
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Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170

August 17, 2006

Mr. Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Remediation System Expansion and Off-Site Investigation Status Report
Shell-branded Service Station
2120 Montana Street
Oakland, California
SAP Code 135675
Incident #98995740
Cambria Project #248-0733-006
ACHCSA Case #R0-0173

Dear Mr. Wickham:

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell), Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) prepared this Remediation System Expansion and Off-Site Investigation
Status Report for the referenced site. Cambria’s January 23, 2006 Remedial Action and Site
Investigation Work Plan proposed expanding the existing groundwater extraction (GWE) system.
The Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) approved expansion of the GWE
sysfem in their February 3, 2006 letter to Shell. ACHCSA’s May 2, 2006 e-mail extended the due
date for this report to August 15, 2006, and ACHCSA’s August 15, 2006 e-mail extended the due
date further to August 22, 2006. '

SITE DESCRIPTION

This Shell-branded service station is located at the northwest corner of the Montana Street and
Fruitvale Avenue intersection in Oakland, California (Figure 1). Three gasoline underground storage
tanks, six dispensers, and a kiosk are located at the site (Figure 2). Commercial properties lie to the
north and east of the site, and residential properties lie to the west. Montana Street, a freeway on-

ramp, and Highway 580 are located south of the site.
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GWE SYSTEM EXPANSION

GWE system expansion began on May 15, 2006 and was completed on May 30, 2006. The system
is now configured to extract from wells EW-1, EW-2, and/or TBW-N. As-built drawings are
presented as Appendix A. Construction permits were not required, and no changes were made to the

existing utility connections. The following sections provide installation details.
Contractor: Sustainable Technology, Inc. of Alameda, California (Contractor’s License #772329).

Piping Installation: The existing 2-inch- and 3-inch diameter schedule 40 PVC secondary-
containment pipes that had been previously dedicated to well MW-1 were extended to well EW-1.
@ The existing 2-inch and 3-inch diameter schedule 40 PVC secondary-containment pipes that had been
previously installed for future use in well MW-4 were used to connect to well EW-2. Each 2-inch
diameter pipe accommodates a %-inch diameter high density polyethylene (HDPE) hose and a %-inch

compressed-air hose. The 3-inch diameter pipes were installed for potential future vapor extraction.

Excavation: Following installation of GWE system piping, all trenches were backfilled with native
soil and compacted. The trenches were resurfaced to match the existing surface. Approximately
9.3 tons of excess excavated soil was stockpiled on and covered with plastic sheeting. Soil analytical
results from June 16, 2005 soil samples were used to profile the stockpile for disposal. Soil was
transported by Manley and Sons Trucking, Inc. of Sacramento, California to Forward Landfill in
Manteca, California for disposal on June 7, 2006. Soil disposal documentation is presented in
Appendix B, and the stockpile sample certified laboratory report used for the soil disposal profile is
presented in Appendix C.

Equipment Installation: All aboveground equipment is located in the remediation compound
located north of the station kiosk (Appendix A). Groundwater is extracted from wells EW-1 and
EW-2 using Clean Environment model AP3/BL submersible pneumatic pumps. Groundwater may be
extracted from well TBW-N using an Ingersol Rand diaphragm pump located in the remediation
compound. The pump intakes are set at approximately 1 foot above the bottom of each well. An
Ingersol Rand 7.5 horse power rotary screw air compressor supplies compressed air to drive the

groundwater pumps.

The extracted groundwater is pumped from the wells into an oil-water separator, followed by a
storage tank. A Warrick liquid level switch in the storage tank shuts off the pumps when the tank is

full to prevent overflow of the tank.

Extracted groundwater is pumped from the storage tank, using a transfer pump, through a series of
two silt filters, a series of three 1,000-pound aqueous-phase carbon vessels, and discharged into the
sanitary sewer under the authorization of an East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD)

wastewater discharge permit. The existing flow meters, pressure gauges, and sample ports will be
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used to control and monitor system operation. An electrical control panel for the GWE system is
located inside the remediation enclosure. A programmable logic controller within the control panel
manages system operation according to system controls and alarms. A telephone autodialer will

remotely notify Cambria of system shutdown events.

GWE START-UP

Cambria submitted the revised GWE system layout to EBMUD prior to extracting from the new

wells, as required by the wastewater discharge permit. EBMUD required no additional sampling or
@ startup procedures.

June 5, 2006: Cambia completed final inspection of the GWE system.

June 8,2006: Cambria resumed GWE system operation and collected samples from before the first
carbon vessel (influent), before and after the second carbon vessel (midfluent 1 and midfluent 2), and
after the third carbon vessel (effluent). The samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons
as gasoline (TPHg), benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene, and xylenes (BTEX), and methyl tertiary-butyl
ether (MTBE) by EPA method 8260. Severn Trent Laboratories Inc. of Pleasanton, California
analyzed the samples using permit-specified and/or EPA-approved methods. The laboratory results
are in compliance with all permit-specified discharge limits. Operational data was recorded at
various times to assess system performance. Tables 1 and 2 summarize GWE system analytical and

operational data.

Cambria determined that the GWE system is unable to extract from wells EW-1 and EW-2
simultaneously in its current configuration. The combined influent flow rate exceeds the processing
capacity of the oil-water separator and leads to a high-level shutdown alarm. Therefore, the system

was set to extract groundwater from well EW-1 only.

June 22, 2006: The GWE system was off at arrival on June 22, 2006. Cambria restarted the GWE

system and performed routine operations and maintenance activities.

June 23, 2006: Cambria conducted a site visit on June 23, 2006 to verify the system operational
status. Cambria shut off well EW-1 and began extracting from well EW-2 only.

July 7, 2006: Cambria conducted routine operations and maintenance activities on July 7, 2006.
Samples were collected from the influent, midfluent 1, midfluent 2, and effluent sample locations and
analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE by EPA method 8260. The laboratory results are in
compliance with all permit-specified discharge limits. On July 7, 2006, a product sheen was detected
in well MW-2. On August 2, 2006, 0.03 foot of separate phase hydrocarbons (SPH) was detected in
well MW-2.
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Operational Status: Due to the history of periodic SPH at this site, the oil-water separator was a
part of the previously existing GWE system. The GWE system expansion plans consisted of
replacing well MW-1 (2 inch diameter) with well EW-1 (4 inch diameter) and adding well EW-2 (4
inch diameter). Well EW-2 is closer to the center of the plume at this point, and closer to well MW-2
which is located in Montana Street and is also where SPH were last observed during an SVE test in
July 2004. Although product has not been detected in any of the pumping wells, Cambria will leave
the oil-water separator in place as a precaution and continue to monitor for SPH. Extracting from
well EW-2 appears to be providing significant water level drawdown in the other wells, as

demonstrated by the following depth to water (DTW) measurements:

Date DTW - EW-1 DTW - MW-4 DTW - MW-1
6/8/06 11.56 12.64° 11.39
7/7/06 17.09° 16.80° 16.23°
7/18/06 17.43° 17.93’ 16.60°
8/2/06 17.76’ 18.37 1691

PLANNED ACTIVITIES

Operation and Maintenance Visits: Cambria will continue to conduct semi-monthly site visits to
perform routine system maintenance, record meter readings, and measure well parameters. System
samples will be collected from the influent, midfluent 1, midfluent 2, and effluenton a monthly basis.
Permit compliance samples will be collected and analyzed as specified by the permit. The system
data will be reviewed to evaluate system effectiveness and, if needed, modifications will be

performed to optimize the system.

Reporting: System data will be provided with quarterly groundwater monitoring reports.

STATUS OF OFF-SITE INVESTIGATION

Cambria has not yet received a signed access agreement from the owners of the residential property
located at 2110 Montana Street. Cambria will continue to pursue an access agreement on behalf of
Shell, and will implement the work proposed in our January 23, 2006 Remedial Action and Site

Investigation Work Plan once we obtain access to the property.
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CLOSING
If you have any questions regarding this document, please call Ana Friel at (707) 268-3812.

Sincerely,

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

Cynthia Vasko , P e

L 140.CA6T28 fur

%

Diane Lundquist, P.E.

Principal Engineer \}.\ RN

TS
"»..,,,_:f.r

Attachments:

Table 1. Groundwater Extraction — System Analytical Data

Table 2. Groundwater Extraction — Operation and Mass Removal Data

Figure 1. Site Vicinity and Area Well Survey Map

Figure 2. Groundwater Elevation Contour Map

Appendix A. GWE System As-Built Drawings
Appendix B.  Soil Disposal Documentation
Appendix C.  Laboratory Analytical Report

cc: Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products US, 20945 S. Wilmington Ave., Carson, CA 90810
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Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - System Analytical Data
Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995740, 2120 Montana Street, Oakland, California
Influent Midfluent 1 Midfluent 2 Effluent
Sample TPHg Benzene MTBE TPHg Benzene MTBE TPHg Benzene MTBE TPHg Benzene MTBE
Date Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc
(mm/dd/yy) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
04/02/2003 51,000 1,300 7,100 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
04/08/2003 45,000 1,200 8,600 1,600 53 32 220 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
04/22/2003 <50 <25 1,700 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
05/01/2003 45,000 1,600 8,300 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
05/21/2003 12,000 370 1,500 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
06/03/2003 10,000 470 1,900 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
06/17/2003 1,200 42 29 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
04/21/2004 10,000 540 950 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
06/08/2004 970 26 290 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 94 <0.50 <0.50
06/30/2004 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS <50 <0.50 <0.50
07/07/2004 1,700 71 500 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
08/03/2004 1,000 52 390 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
09/14/2004 4,100 230 1,100 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
10/12/2004 140 ’ 39 140 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
11/12/2004 2,600 180 680 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
12/02/2004 690 41 340 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
01/03/2005 <500 17 1,500 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
02/14/2005 <100 <1.0 120 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 150 a <0.50 <0.50
03/02/2005 4,900 190 1,000 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50b <0.50 <0.50 <50b <0.50 <0.50
04/11/2005 440 6.7 320 <50b <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50b <0.50 <0.50
05/09/2005 120 <0.50 79 <50b <0.50 <0.50 <50b <0.50 <0.50 <50b <0.50 <0.50
06/09/2005 <500 <0.50 <0.50 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
07/15/2005 480 18 220 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
08/04/2005 290 18 130 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
09/30/2005 <50 <0.50 52 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
10/14/2005 160 1.9 150 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
11/11/2005 240 4.8 140 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
G:/Oakland 2120 Montana/Interim Remediation 2002/OM/2120 GWE Data Tables Page 1 of 2 Tbl 1 Analytical Data
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Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - System Analytical Data
Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995740, 2120 Montana Street, Oakland, California
Influent Midfluent 1 Midfluent 2 Effluent

Sample TPHg Benzene MTBE TPHg Benzene MTBE TPHg Benzene MTBE TPHg Benzene MTBE
Date Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc. Conc
(mm/dd/yy) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
12/05/2005 770 12 1,100 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
01/05/2006 5,700 140 740 <50 <0.50 0.66 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
02/17/2006 4,300 43 330 77 <0.50 0.85 54 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
03/03/2006 1,900 29 320 <50 <0.50 1.4 50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
04/13/2006 3,900 180 450 61 <0.50 5.8 76 <0.50 <0.50 S51c <0.50 <0.50
05/11/2006 1,700 55 140 <50 <0.50 5.3 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
06/08/2006 6,500 450 420 76 <0.50 6.5 96 <0.50 <0.50 86 ¢ <0.50 <0.50
07/07/2006 270 5.6 82 58 <0.50 8.9 100 ¢ <0.50 <0.50 75¢ <0.50 <0.50
08/02/2006 140 7.9 31 76 <0.50 8.9 130c¢ <0.50 <0.50 110c <0.50 <0.50

Abbreviations & Notes:

TPHg = Total purgeable hydrocarbons as gasoline
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

Conc. = Concentration
ppb = parts per billion, equivalent to pug/L
ng/L = Micrograms per liter
TPHg, benzene, and MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
a = TPHg contains a discreet peak of ethylhexanol, which are not believed to be gasoline related
b = Siloxane peaks were found is sample which are not believed to be gasoline related

¢ = Concentration reported presented individual or discrete peaks not matching a typical fuel pattern but quantitated as Gasoline.

As of February 1, 2006, gasoline range organics reported as TPHg include MTBE, tertiary-butyl alcohol, and di-isopropyl ether concentrations. TPHg concentrations reported prior to February 1, 2006

may not include one or more of these constituents.

G:/Oakland 2120 Montana/Interim Remediation 2002/OM/2120 GWE Data Tables
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Table 2: Groundwater Extraction - Operation and Mass Removal Data
Sheli-branded Service Station, Incident #98995740, 2120 Montana Street, Oakland, California

Period TPHg Benzene MTBE
Site Hour Flow Meter Period Operational Cumulative TPHg Period Cumulative Benzene Period Cumulative MTBE Period Cumulative
Visit Meter Reading Volume Flow Rate Volume Conc. Removal Removal Conc. Removal Removal Conc. Removal Removal
(mm/dd/yy) hours (gal) (gal) (gpm) (gal (ppb) (pounds) (pounds) (ppb) (pounds) (pounds) (ppb) (pounds) (pounds)
04/02/2003 0.0 393 0 0 0 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
04/02/2003 53 1,006 613 1.93 613 51,000 0.261 0.261 1,300 0.007 0.007 7,100 0.036 0.036
04/08/2003 11.4 2,010 1,004 2.74 1,617 45,000 0.377 0.638 1,200 0.010 0.017 8,600 0.072 0.108
04/22/2003 303.0 15,640 13,630 0.78 15,247 <50 0.003 0.641 <25 0.001 0.018 1,700 0.193 0.302
05/01/2003 399.0 17,840 2,200 0.38 17,447 45,000 0.826 1.47 1,600 0.029 0.047 8,300 0.152 0.454
05/20/2003 784.0 43,320 25,480 1.10 42,927 9.568 11.0 0.340 0.388 1.765 222
05/21/2003 808.5 44,639 1,319 0.90 44,246 12,000 0.132 S11.2 370 0.004 0.392 1,500 0.017 224
06/03/2003 1116.9 59,813 15,174 0.82 59,420 10,000 1.266 12.4 470 0.060 0.451 1,900 0.241 248
06/17/2003 1455.5 64,741 4,928 0.24 64,348 1,200 0.049 12.5 42 0.002 0.453 29 0.001 2.48
07/01/2003 1697.4 68,668 3,927 0.27 68,275 0.039 12.5 0.001 0.454 0.001 2.48
07/18/2003 1867.0 69,099 431 0.04 68,706 0.004 12.5 0.000 0.455 0.000 2.48
System Shutdown due to presence of SPH
04/21/2004 1984.4 1,516.3 0 0.00 68,706 10,000 0.000 12.5 540 0.000 0.455 950 0.000 2.48
05/25/2004 1984.4 1,516.3 0 0.00 68,706 0.000 12.5 0.000 0.455 0.000 2.48
06/08/2004 2,107.5 4,798.2 3,282 0.44 71,988 970 0.027 12.6 26 0.001 0.455 290 0.008 2.49
06/22/2004 2280.6 10,108 5,310 0.51 77,298 0.043 12.6 0.001 0.456 0.013 2.50
06/30/2004 24752 18,527.5 8,420 0.72 85,717 0.068 12.7 0.002 0458 0.020 2.52
07/07/2004 24945 19,377 850 0.73 86,567 1,700 0.012 12.7 71 0.001 0.459 500 0.004 2.52
07/22/2004 2861.5 34,214 14,837 0.67 101,404 0.210 12.9 0.009 0.468 0.062 2.58
08/03/2004 3142.1 59,767 25,553 1.52 126,957 1,000 0.213 13.1 52 0.011 0.479 390 0.083 2.67
08/17/2004 3501.3 81,350 21,583 1.00 148,540 0.180 133 0.009 0.488 0.070 2.74
08/31/2004 3813.2 81,571 221 0.01 148,761 0.002 133 0.000 0.488 0.001 2.74
09/14/2004 4153.4 101,123 19,552 0.96 168,313 4,100 0.669 13.9 230 0.038 0.526 1,100 0.179 292
09/29/2004 4513.1 120,885 19,762 0.92 188,075 0.676 14.6 0.038 0.564 0.181 3.10
10/12/2004 4824.1 134,612 13,727 0.74 201,802 140 0.016 14.6 3.9 0.000 0.564 140 0.016 3.12
10/22/2004 4990.6 145,220 10,608 1.06 212,410 0.012 14.7 0.000 0.564 0.012 3.13
11/02/2004 5021.0 147,500 2,280 1.25 214,690 0.003 14.7 0.000 0.564 0.003 3.13
11/12/2004 5263.0 163,212 15,712 1.08 230,402 2,600 0.341 15.0 180 0.024 0.588 680 0.089 3.22
11/22/2004 5498.2 164,899 1,687 0.12 232,089 0.037 15.0 0.003 0.590 0.010 3.23
12/02/2004 57349 172,940 8,041 0.57 240,130 690 0.046 15.1 41 0.003 0.593 340 0.023 3.25
12/13/2004 6001.6 178,400 5,460 0.34 245,590 0.031 15.1 0.002 0.595 0.015 3.27
12/27/2004 63384 . 180,207 1,807 0.09 247,397 0.010 15.1 0.001 0.596 0.005 3.27
01/03/2005 6501.9 182,474 2,267 0.23 249,664 <500 0.005 15.1 17 0.000 0.596 1,500 0.028 3.30
Page 1 of 3
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Table 2: Groundwater Extraction - Operation and Mass Removal Data
Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995740, 2120 Montana Street, Oakland, California

Period TPHg Benzene MTBE
Site Hour Flow Meter Period Operational Cumulative TPHg Period Cumulative Benzene Period Cumulative MTBE Period Cumulative
Visit Meter Reading Volume Flow Rate Volume Conc. Removal Removal Conc. Removal Removal Conc. Removal Removal
(mm/dd/yy) hours (gal) (gal) (gpm) (gal) (ppb) (pounds) (pounds) (ppb) (pounds) (pounds) (ppb) (pounds) (pounds)
01/21/2005 6941.6 197,770 15,296 0.58 264,960 0.032 15.2 0.002 0.598 0.191 3.49
01/31/2005 71724 209,951 12,181 0.88 277,141 0.025 152 0.002 0.600 0.152 3.65
02/14/2005 7512.9 210,719 768 0.04 277,909 <100 0.000 15.2 <1.0 0.000 0.600 120 0.001 3.65
03/02/2005 7897.9 231,103 20,384 0.88 298,293 4,900 0.833 16.0 190 0.032 0.632 1,000 0.170 3.82
03/17/2005 7901.2 231,419 316 1.60 298,609 0.013 16.0 0.001 0.633 0.003 3.82
03/29/2005 8042.9 241,058 9,639 1.13 308,248 0.394 16.4 0.015 0.648 0.080 3.90
04/11/2005 8168.4 249,172 8,114 - 1.08 316,362 440 0.030 16.5 6.7 0.000 0.649 320 0.022 3.92
04/25/2005 8503.2 269,805 20,633 1.03 336,995 0.076 16.5 0.001 0.650 0.055 3.98
05/09/2005 8841.9 283,739 13,934 0.69 350,929 120 0.014 16.5 <0.50 0.000 0.650 79 0.009 3.99
05/27/2005 9271.3 290,449 6,710 0.26 357,639 0.007 16.6 0.000 0.650 0.004 3.99
06/09/2005 9581.5 290,688 239 0.01 357,878 <500 0.000 16.6 <0.50 0.000 0.650 <0.50 0.000 3.99
06/20/2005 9682.4 291,021 333 0.06 358,211 0.001 16.6 0.000 0.650 0.000 3.99
07/15/2005 10283.3 306,225 15,204 0.42 373,415 480 0.061 16.6 18 . 0.002 0.652 220 0.028 4.02
07/29/2005 10621.9 313,437 7,212 0.35 380,627 0.029 16.6 0.001 0.653 0.013 4.03
08/04/2005 10762.1 315,854 2,417 0.29 383,044 290 0.006 16.6 18 0.000 0.653 130 0.003 4.03
08/23/2005 112133 319,640 3,786 0.14 386,830 0.009 16.7 0.001 0.654 0.004 4.04
09/02/2005 11452.0 319,642 2 0.00 386,832 0.000 16.7 0.000 0.654 0.000 4.04
09/20/2005 11452.0 319,642 0 0.00 386,832 0.000 16.7 0.000 0.654 0.000 4.04
09/30/2005 11693.8 320,701 1,059 0.07 387,891 <50 0.000 16.7 <0.50 0.000 0.654 52 0.000 4.04
10/14/2005 11810.0 324,654 3,953 0.57 391,844 160 0.005 16.7 1.9 0.000 0.654 150 0.005 4.04
10/28/2005 12146.0 338,868 14,214 0.71 406,058 0.019 16.7 0.000 0.654 0.018 4.06
11/11/2005 12482.0 345,193 6,325 0.31 412,383 240 0.013 16.7 4.8 0.000 0.655 140 0.007 4.07
11/23/2005 12482.0 345,259 66 0.00 412,449 0.000 16.7 0.000 0.655 0.000 4.07
12/05/2005 0.5 348,540 3,281 0.19 415,730 770 0.021 16.7 12 0.000 0.655 1,100 0.030 4.10
12/19/2005 26.1 350,253 1,713 1.12 417,443 0.011 16.7 0.000 0.655 0.016 4.11
12/30/2005 286.3 364,949 14,696 0.94 432,139 0.094 16.8 0.001 0.657 0.135 425
01/05/2006 427.8 372,368 7.419 0.87 439,558 5,700 0.353 172 140 0.009 0.665 740 0.046 429
01/20/2006 7914 390,500 18,132 0.83 457,690 0.862 18.0 0.021 0.686 0.112 4.41
01/30/2006 9125 398,790 8,290 1.14 465,980 0.394 18.4 0.010 0.696 0.051 4.46
02/17/2006 956.6 401,816 3,026 1.14 469,006 4,300 0.109 185 43 0.001 0.697 330 0.008 4.47
03/03/2006 1049.2 408,675 6,859 123 475,865 1,900 0.109 18.6 29 0.002 0.699 320 0.018 448
03/17/2006 1384.9 433,900 25,225 125 501,090 0.400 19.0 0.006 0.705 0.067 455
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G:\Qakland 2120 Montana\Interim Remediation 2002\0OM\2120 GWE Data Tables Tbl 2 Op Data and Mass Removal




CAMBRIA

Table 2: Groundwater Extraction - Operation and Mass Removal Data
Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995740, 2120 Montana Street, Oakland, California

) Period TPHg Benzene MTBE
Site Hour Flow Meter Period Operational Cumulative TPHg Period Cumulative Benzene Period Cumulative MTBE Period Cumulative
Visit Meter Reading Volume Flow Rate Volume Conc. Removal Removal Conc. Removal Removal Conc. Removal Removal
(mm/dd/yy) bours (gal) (gal) (gpm) (gal) (ppb) (pounds) (pounds) (ppb) (pounds) (pounds) (ppb) (pounds) (pounds)
03/31/2006 1721.2 458,770 24,870 1.23 525,960 0.394 194 0.006 0.711 0.066 4.62
04/13/2006 2030.3 481,365 22,595 1.22 548,555 3,900 0.735 20.2 180 0.034 0.745 450 0.085 4.70
04/27/2006 2063.1 483,653 2,288 1.16 550,843 0.074 20.3 0.003 0.748 0.009 471
05/11/2006 2397.6 506,301 22,648 1.13 573,491 1,700 0.321 20.6 55 0.010 0.759 140 0.026 474
05/22/2006 2661.1 519,010 12,709 0.80 586,200 0.180 20.8 0.006 0.765 0.015 475
06/08/2006 2664.4 519,447 437 221 586,637 6,500 0.024 20.8 450 0.002 0.766 420 0.002 4.75
06/22/2006 2664.4 519,670 223 0.00 586,860 0.012 20.8 0.001 0.767 0.001 4.76
06/23/2006 2689.2 522,566 2,896 1.95 589,756 0.157 20.9 0.011 0.778 0.010 4.77
06/26/2006 2763.5 533,562 10,996 247 600,752 0.596 21.5 0.041 0.819 0.039 4.80
07/07/2006 3025.9 564,498 30,936 1.96 631,688 270 0.070 21.6 5.6 0.001 0.821 82 - 0.021 4.83
07/18/2006 3289.3 586,303 21,805 1.38 653,493 0.049 21.7 0.001 0.822 0.015 4.84
08/02/2006 3647.0 613,860 27,557 1.28 681,050 140 0.000 21.7 7.9 0.000 0.822 31 0.000 4.84
Total Extracted Volume = 681,050 |Total Pounds Removed: 21.7 Total Pounds Removed: 0.822 Total Pounds Removed: 4.84
Average Operational Flow Rate = 0.704 Total Gallons Removed: 3.56 Total Gallons Removed: 0.112 Total Gallons Removed: 0.784

Abbreviations & Notes:

TPHg = Total purgeable hydrocarbons as gasoline

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

Conc. = Concentration

ppb = Parts per billion, equivalent to mg/L.

mg/L = Micrograms per liter

L =Liter

gal = Gallon

gpm = Gallons per minute

g = Gram

Mass removed based on the formula: volume extracted (gal) x Concentration (ug/L) x (g/ 106|,Lg) X (pound/453.6g) x (3.785 L/gal)
When constituents are not detected, the concentration is assumed to be equal to half the detection limit in subsequent calculations.
Volume removal data based on the formula: mass (pounds) x (density)'1 (cc/g) x 453.6 (g/pound) x (171000 cc) * (gal/3.785 L)
Density inputs: TPHg = 0.73 g/cc, benzene = 0.88 g/cc, MTBE = 0.74 g/cc

TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

Italicized hour meter reading is calculated value.

As of February 1, 2006, gasoline range organics reported as TPHg include MTBE, tertiary-butyl alcohol, and di-isopropyl ether concentrations. TPHg concentrations reported prior to February 1, 2006 may not include one or more of these constituents.
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REMEDIAL DESIGN PLANS

SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
2120 Montana Street
Qakland, California

GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION SYSTEM
EXPANSION

Prepared for:
SHELL OIL PRODUCTS US

Prepared by:
CAMBRIA ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGY, INC.

Scope of Work:

The scope of work consist of providing groundwater extraction from wells EW-1 and EW-2, while maintaining groundwater
extraction capabilities from TBW-N. Make all necessary connections to the existing groundwater treatment system:

Trench to the designated wells as shown on Figure 1 and referenced details.
Install remediation pipe as shown on Figure 1 and referenced details.
Backfill, compact and resurface trenches as shown on Figure 2.

Install well vaults as shown on Figure 2.

install remediation equipment as shown on Figure 4.

Install process pipe as shown on Figures 3 and 4.
Provide all materials, excluding material provided by Cambria (pneumatic pumps, pump pressure regulators, .
welt caps with quick disconnect fittings, and down-well hose).

N R WON -

Notes:

1. The design of this groundwater extraction system is based on the 1997 UBC, 1996 NEC, and the 1997 UFC, where
applicable. Contruction is to comply with the design basis and/or local agency requirements.

2. Remedial action is being implemented with the approval of the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency.

3. Treated groundwater is to be discharged to the local sewer system under the authorization of the existing East Bay Municipal
Utilities District Wastewater Discharge Permit.

Shell-branded Service Station
2120 Montana Street
Oakland, California

Incident #98995740
TITLE PAGE
L

CAMBRIA

GAOAKLAND 2120 MONTANAVFIGURES\AEMEDIATION2006 EXPANSION\FI@A TITLE. Al
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Sheli-branded Service Station

2120 Montana Street
Qakland, California
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Remediation System Expansion

Shell-branded Service Station

2120 Montana Street
Oazkland, California

Incident #98995740

As-built Layout

August 10, 2006
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CONDENSATION AWAY FROM THE SUMP,

/T4 Manhols Installation Detall

W Mot to Scala

FIGURE

2

Remediation System Expansion

Shell-branded Service Station

2120 Montana Street
Qakland, Califomnia
Incident # 98995740

As-built Civil Details

August 10, 2006
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APPENDIX B

Soil Disposal Documentation
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Phone (925) 458-9800 Phone (650} 726-1819 Phone {408) 945-2800 Phone (209) 882-4208
Fax (925) 458-9891 Fax (650) 726-9183 Fax (408) 2682-2871 Fax (209) 982-1009
NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST
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APPENDIX C

Laboratory Analytical Report




STL Submission#: 2005-06-0483

TRENT

Cambria Environmental Emeryville : June 28, 2005

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Aitn.: Cynthia Vasko

Project#: 247-0733-017
Project: 98995740
Site: 2120 Montana, Oakland, CA

Dear Ms. Vasko:

Attached is our report for your samples received on 06/17/2005 09:30
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
08/01/2005 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: mbrewer@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Melissa Brewer
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanten, CA 94568
A parl of Sevem Traal Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1




s EVERN STI Submission: 2005-06-0483
TREN T

Total Lead
Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Cynthia Vasko
5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: {(510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170
Project: 247-0733-017 Received: 06/17/2005 09:30

98995740
Site: 2120 Montana, Qakland, CA
Samples Reported
Sample Name | patesampled | -~ Maiix | Lab#
SP-1 06/16/2005 13:00 Soil 1
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06124/2005 16:52

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part f Severn Tren Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10of 4



SEVERN STL
TRENT

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Aftn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 247-0733-017
98995740

Submission: 2005-06-0483

Total Lead

Received: 06/17/2005 09:30

Site: 2120 Montana, Oakland, CA

Prep(s); = 3050B
Sample ID: SP-1

Sampled: - ~06/16/2005 13:00

Test(s) 60108 .
LablD: 2005-06-0483-1 -
| Extracted: 6/22/2005 15:02

Matrix:  Soil - QC Batoh#: 2005/06/22-02.15
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Lead 42 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/24/2005 10:20

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

06/24/2005 16:52

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A parl ot Sevor Trant Pic Tel 975 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 4




SIIVERN STL
TRENr

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Aftn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 247-0733-017
98995740

Submission: 2005-06-0483

Total Lead

Received: 06/17/2005 09:30

Site: 2120 Montana, Oakland, CA

Prep(s): 30508
Method Blank

MB: 2005/06/22-02.15-025

Batch QC Report.

o Test(s) 60108
Soil . - “QC Batch # 2005/06/22-02.15

Date.Extracted_. 06/22/2_0_(_)5 1_5.02

Compound Conc.

RL Unit Analyzed Flag

Lead ND

1.0 mg/Kg 06/24/2005 10:06

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

06/24/2005 16:52

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevorn Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www_stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 4




SEVERN
TRENI

rm O 1 L

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.; Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A

Emeryville,

CA 94608

Submission: 2005-06-0483

Total Lead

Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 247-0733-017
98995740

Received: 06/17/2005 09:30

Site; 2120 Montana, Oakland, CA

* Batch QC Repoft . .

Prep(s): 30508 -

Test(s): 60108

Sl . @CBatch#2005/06/22:0215

Laboratory COntroI Splke .
LCS 2005!06/22 02.15- 026 Extracted 06!22/2005 e 'Analyzed:','osl'zﬂizooéf1{_):08- i
LCSD 2005/06/22-02.15-027 . Extracted: 06/22/2005 ' AnalyZed: 06/24/2005 10:12°
Compound Conc. mg/Kg Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD] Cirl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD Lcs  |Lest | % | Rec. [RPD| LCS | LCSD
Lead 103 101 100.0 103.0 |101.0 |2.0|80-120| 20
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/24/2005 16:52
STL San Francisco ® 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A past of Severn Trant Fle Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 4




SEVERN STI
TRENT

Submission: 2005-06-0483

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-2170

Project: 247-0733-017
98995740

Received: 06/17/2005 09:30

Site: 2120 Montana, Oakland, CA

Samples Reported

‘Sample Name 'Date Sampled: " Matrix Lab#
SP-1 06/16/2005 13:00 Soil 1
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/27/2005 12:04
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 24566
A parl of Savorn Teent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10f 5




s EVERN STI Submission: 2005-06-0483
TRE N T

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: {510) 420-3344 Fax: (510} 420-8170

Project: 247-0733-017 Received: 06/17/2005 09:30
98995740

Site: 2120 Montana, Qakland, CA

Prep(s):  5030B - R _ o '.l_?:es.t(;s'):l-. . 82608 - :
Sample ID: SP-1. e S fi:;Lab{ID: .2005—06=0483- 1.
Sampled:  06/16/2005 13:00° - “i. . Exracted: - 6/26/2005:08:29.

- Matrix: - Soil ' ' o S T QC Iatch# 2005/06!26 1A66
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilufion Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 1.0 ma/Kg 1.00 | 06/26/2005 08:29
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/26/2006 08:29
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/26/2005 08:28
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 |ma/Kg 1.00 | 06/26/2005 08:29
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/26/2005 08:29
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114.1 76-124  |% 1.00 | 06/26/2005 08:29
Toluene-d8 93.9 75-116  |% 1.00 | 06/26/2005 08:29

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/27/2005 12:04

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94666
A poriof Sevem Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498 Page 2 of &




S E VERN S' I 'I Submission: 2005-06-0483
TRE N T

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Holiis Streef, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: {510) 420-3344 Fax: (510} 420-9170

Project: 247-0733-017 Received: 06/17/2005 09:30
98995740

Site: 2120 Montana, Oakland, CA

_Batch QC Report _ _
Prep(s) 5030B T Test(s ), 82608

‘Method Blank .- sl QC Batch # 2005/06/26-1A:66 -
MB: 2005!06!26 1A. 66-053 o -‘ G - o S ;Da.t_e Extracted: 0_6!26120_9_.5 07:53
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline [Shell] ND 1.0 mg/Kg 06/26/2005 07:53
Benzene ND 0.0050 my/Kg 06/26/2005 07:53
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 06/26/2005 07:53
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 06/26/2005 07:53
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 06/26/2005 07:53
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110.0 76-124 % 06/26/2005 07:53
Toluene-d8 94.6 75-116 % 06/26/2005 07:53

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/27/2005 12:04

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94586
A part of Savem Trant Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stkinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 30f5




SEVERN
TRENT

Easw O 1 L

Submission: 2005-06-0483

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Aftn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis
Emeryville,

Street, Ste. A
CA 94608

Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 247-0733-017
98995740

Received: 06/17/2005 09:30

Site:

2120 Montana, Qakland, CA

: ..'F'rép(sf):

50308

Laboratory Control Spike

~soil--

Test(s) 82603' |

QC Batch # 2005!06!26-11\ 66'.

LGS 2005/06/26-1A.66-028 . “Extracted: 06:";2'6/20‘0‘5 - - Analyzed._0612612{305 07:28
LCSD : A _ S
Compound Conc. mg/Kg Exp.Conc.] Recovery % |RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LcsD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD
Benzene 0.0487 0.05 97.4 69-129| 20
Toluene 0.0522 0.056 104.4 70-1301 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 528 500 105.6 76-124
Toluene-d8 470 500 94.0 75-116
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/27/2005 12:04
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568
Tel 025 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-Inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 5

A part of Savarn Trent Plc




S EVERN S' I ! I Submission: 2005-06-0483
TR L NT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Atftn.: Cynthia Vasko

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryvilie, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3344 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 247-0733-017 Received: 06/17/2005 09:30
98995740

Site: 2120 Montana, Oakland, CA

- Batch-QC Report’

Prep(s); 50308 . B T T U . Test(s) B260B_

Matrix Spike {MS/MSD) - . - ° oSl . QC Batch#2005106126 1A.66
MS/MSD | T C . Labip: 2005-06-0452-008
MS:  2005/06/26-1A.66:044 ~ Extracted: 06/26/2005 . EE Analyzed o 06/26/2005 09:44
' _ ' - Lo Dilution: e 1.00
MSD:  2005/06/26-1A.66-009 Extracted: 06/26/2006 . - Analyzed: 06/26/2005 10:09
: : : U Diwtion: . . - 1.00
Compound Conc. mgKg Spk.Level Recovery % Limits % Flags_
MS MSD Sample mg/Kg | MS MSD |RPD | Rec. RPD MS MSD
Benzene 0.0411 10.0435 |ND 0.039246| 104.8 | 116.2 |10.3 |69-129 | 20
Toluene 0.0422 0.0471 ND 0.035246| 167.7 | 1259 | 156 | 70-130 20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 604 566 500 | 120.8 | 113.2 76-124
Toluene-d8 469 483 500 |938 |966 75-116

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/27/2005 12:04

STL San Francisco = 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568
A partof Seven Tranl Fic Tel 925 484 19190 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5of 5




Page1 of 7

% alsciéhce

= aniranmenraf
& aboratories, Inc.

June30, 20058

Malissa Brawer

Severn Trant Laboramneb Im:,,
1220-Quarry Lane :
Pleasanhten, CA 94568»4?56

Subject Ga!scuerat:eWork Qrder No.:. 05-08- 1825 :
Clignt Refarence* E 2&95’ ﬂﬁﬂazms ! 2&? 3?334}1? 19-3995740

Pear Client:

Enclosed s an anaiyi;cai report for . abave-refemnned ;p_m;ect Tha samples.
included|n this report were reﬁewad 812’9!204215 ar .analyzei in accardama with
ihe affached chaln- ef—custecly

Unless gtherwise noted, ‘?-all analytical testing was accampllshed i ac;cardanca with the
guidelines estaliished in our Quality Assuranse Program Manual, app!tsabie tandeird
apsratlng prm:ec!ures, afid offver-related doctmentation. Th&ar;gmal report: off:any

gubconiracted analysis is pmvided herein,-and followshe standard Calsciance r:iata
package. Thie results in ihas aﬂa[ytucai repmrtera l;m;t@d __'eisampies teste :
reprodiiction thereof mu;:t be miade invits antirsty. ' '

¥ you have any questmns regarﬂmg thrs repe:ut pleasa o, nat hes;tata ie coma;fi
thirundersignad. _ :

Sincerely,

Calscisnee Erwlmnmenia!
Labaratorias e,

Ranjil Clarke

Projsct Manager

CAELAR D 1230+ WELAPID-032200A . v asumcm 0108 e acmmma mmc:}aaﬂ

7440 Lifcaln Way, (diden Grove, CA 92&&1-142? -~ TELAT Y 39&549‘; v FAK: (71 8947501
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Page 2of ¥

‘i _a_;‘.‘sc:erme | | _
F=4 nwronmenfaf Analytical Report

5‘ aboratories, fﬁc.

Save-m Tmnl Labiﬂr’sﬁlon&.a lnt:q ' ' Daﬁe Ra‘calwd ' - B128105
1220 Quarry Lang ; ‘Work Order-No: 05-06-182%
Plaasanton, CA 94566-4756 Preparatiorn: THS LWFT

Methad! ' ‘DHS LUFT

Project: 2005-06- ﬂ483f24r 9?33-&1?!9399574G L o Paga1af 1

; il Seriiple Dty - Dl Dl .
Etimnt Sample Nomber RV PO o Wimster . Collagted - Malbly T Prepered - nahaes | GEBROVD

R ' T asosueasi  gwiSDS.  Sofd  DWROMS  fmesins oswensiti |

Bzl - Hesll i, OE fmd o Mms
Cnprrif 2ad- e 100 o S mat

Waihod Blank n OUSA00Z04% WA Soltd OBIRONY  -DBIESNS  030679L1T

Pararer - Resap BL OE . R M
Oganly Lisark . HO G100 o mog

AL Roporing L OF « Iilion Fooinr . Gt~ Sualinoge

'?44ﬁ_l;in¢u}fnw$is@_'.3GfafdénfGtéﬁfel:%ﬁﬁz&éi-ﬁiﬁ?’ » TEL(714) 8956484 +  FAX; (714) B4-750)



Quality Control - SpikeISplke Duplicste

=
e ﬂsafence
ﬁ nvironmental

F-- abaraforfes, fnc.
aie I%areweﬁi

WQI’K Crder Mu,
Prepartation:

Page 3617

36129!@,3

A5 :06-1825,
DHS. LUET

DHS LUFT

SIS Bateli

Method:

Sayern Trent Laboratories, lnc
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, GAQ&&SE@#?SE}
Proigst 2005-08-0483 247-0733:017 /96995740 o
. - R . Dam Tl .
Sy Contral BampleD fan o lridwgmeed pfﬂpww MBMM " Hymter ‘
| 0505+ 18281 Solid FLNa . - 0BR0ME, 6612005 ' ﬂsa&zs‘s&ﬂ_
MEWREC  MSOMREC  BEECGL | RPG  APDEL  Cualles
E 82 w3 048

Orgawie’ Lobd

"k~ Corim e -

“FAX: (714) B94-7501

TEL(714] 895-6404 +*  FA

CHED 'Réz&.-ir'ms Fascioni IHifurende
7440 Linggin Way, Garden Grove; O B2841-1427

i
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Date Receved,

afsr;}em:e
Work Order Ne®

‘%
= == nvironmental

& ahcramnes lnc.
iativid:

Qauality Contral - E,aheratory Canfmi Sample

Page 4.0t 7

Lt Fia 1

"ﬁﬂ}‘.‘»f

05-06-1825!
BHS LUFT!
RHSLUFT

LR ,_Eal,r.zs}!\%umum_

DSEEZDLTY
Shumidery

Sevem Trarit Labnmic}rr&s Inc
3220 Quarfy Lané :
Pleasanton; GA 94566- 4?5‘5
Project; 2005-06-0453 / 247-073%:017 / 98995740
ingifustiedt

Damﬁnalﬁy?mi .
05:‘39}115 I

?J?isﬂrt_i
— v
it
ECL

NONE

ung -

. -

TRAZE

Solld
5 v, Ao
250

i
? Dty ol Bampl i
| DdBr10-g2b-427

Bafdites

CIFQRiE Sl

L~ Combet Ut

TEL{714) B95:5484 «

FAX: (714) 894:7501

TPy - Fdatva Parcent IRTEranch

744 Lincoln Way; Gerden-Grove, GA 028411427
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a—.“m

S 2L
9"" nwronmenfaf

afs::rence

i — Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

= aboratcrfes, !nc | .

Work Order Numbier: £:5='ﬁé~-’i‘€§?‘5

s e TP P —

: Qualifiar Deétinition

i 15&& applmahle anajyuzs comment,

: 1 :\Surragaie campoungd. r&wvery wias pul {‘!f ttcmtmi dueioa raqumd sample: diruzmni

{ ,therafﬁm the sample data was reparied witheut turther clarification,

: 2 Surr‘ "tc compaund rer:overy was dut; of conirat dia te mattix mt@rfarencw Tha
#8580 _'method Plank sumjgata uj)i[’(e c:crmpm.mci wasin cammi angd; ihprefere the
sample data wayg’ reported. without furthet clarfication:

3 Reco\rary af" the Matrix Splke or Tiatrix Sp:ke E}ugﬂcaie ﬁ@mpnund was out 6f pontrol due

: lo roatrix interfersnea, The:associated LCS andfor LESD was'in gonirol and, fherafom

‘ the' samplc-r data was IEpﬂﬂ@d without further cianf cahon

‘ 4 The ME/MSE) RPD wais 4l 6f contral diie:1o. maltix interference. The LGSILGSD RPD
Was in t:nntmi and, ihérefore, ihe sample. data was:reported withouy furihar ﬁkarlfcatmn :

5 The. PEES!PE’JSD asmmamd Wflth hls. laamh of, samples was out of comntrol dueto: a ma&n_x
'mterference effect. Thé-assoclated batch- LES/LCSD was in cantrqi and, herice, the
assoczated $amplp data-was repnrted wﬂh o fur;her r.fﬂfreﬁtwe action r&qmred

A Result if,s the, avﬁragﬁ {‘Jf&l! d[luhons Aas deﬂneﬂ by. tha meihor_[

B Analyte was presani i ihe assemated mmh@d biank

64

E

H

J ; NFaion
labﬂraiary mat - ntectmn fimit Rap&ﬂed Value is: ast:matei

M Nomarget Analyte, ' : '

ND. Parameier not delec{ed ab {he mﬁicﬂfed mnorﬁng i,

Q - Splke recpuery.and RPD, czumml hmits Iply resulting from itm parameler
concantration in the: sampla Exeaading. ke conicentration by & factar of fcur or
greater o

9\ Unc!elecwd at the iabora!ary methmci d&tﬁcﬂon it
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coll:  510-385-0137 {chang;e}

.Brewer@ Meﬁssa

From: - Vaslto, Gynthia zcvaswﬁ@égﬂiﬁr}aeém.@qﬁag
Sent:.  Tuesday, June 28, 2005.1:26PM

To: Brewer; Malissa:

GCe: ‘Barong, Ron'

‘subject: RE! Parifab 2120 Mohiana, Oskiand, Ch: 2005-06-0483
*

That should:be fine; thanks:

Cyrthia Vasko
Project Engineer é
Cambria Environmental l"n:ehnalngy fne.

5900 Mollis Sweet, F_Z;.ute A, Bimeryville, CA 94608
pliong: 310-420-3344 ' '
T S10-420-%170

----Drig}inal ‘Massage----
From: Brewer, Mdlissa; {malito:MBrewer@stlca mm]
Sent: Tussday; Jurie 28 2008 1:00-pPM

To: Cynthia Vasko ' o o _ - E
Ce: Dalig, Stu- : : .
5:1h3ectt Partlal Z120. Mcntana, Qakiantl JGAL 2&0&%-&4&3 : _ _ i

From: Mellssa Brewsr smbiewei@st-inc.coms

Projecté 1 247-0733:017
Project Name: 98995740

Thig-emall inoludes: ;‘a’pﬁ’ris for lrie’-t’nﬁ_i}wiﬁ';j tests:

- Cover Letter _ ;
Fife: STLSF*EGD59&0483~FmaIreparl-FRPﬂGGBéﬂﬁﬁSO POF

-’Som- E'se:u gcs[ la mmﬂmn Lhat we! II med m add Gxgmuo Lc_ﬂd 1o [hla pijt and ','hu:s the’ samph:
¢ Lexid? Pmsmﬂy l]‘ proj }:‘ft is ﬁuc hy thig -

Fﬂfldy
Please lal.me know ‘if‘yé}u have any guestions.

telissa: Brewer
‘Projget Manager

BTL San Francisce
1220 Quary Lang:
Plesasanton, C& O4RGE4TEE
Fhona: {925) 484-1949
Fax: 9?5} 484 I-ﬁﬁﬂﬁ

6/30/2005




